Company considered and approved the Proposal on the Investment and Construction of a Lithium Battery Separator Project in Malaysia

by the Majority Controlled Subsidiary of the Company. Shanghai Energy would set up a new subsidiary in Malaysia to invest in the

construction of lithium battery separator project, with the planned construction capacity of about 1 billion square meters/year, and the total

project investment of about RMB2 billion. For details, please refer to the Announcement on the Investment and Construction of Lithium

Battery Separator Project in Malaysia by a Majority Controlled Subsidiary (Announcement No. 2024-209) published by the Company in

the designated media for information disclosure on September 24, 2024.

   2024 Annual Report of Yunnan Energy New Material Co., Ltd.

114

Section 7 Share Changes and Shareholder Details

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: shares

Before the change Increase or decrease (＋,－) After the change

Number of

shares
Proportion

New shares

issued

Bonus

issuance

Conversion

of reserve

into share

Others Subtotal
Number of

shares
Proportion

I. Shares subject

restriction on

sale

147,417,868 15.08%   6,749,460 6,749,460 154,167,328 15.87%

1. Shares

held by state
0 0.00%   0 0.00%

2. Shares

held by state-

owned legal

persons

0 0.00%   0 0.00%

3. Shares

held by other

domestic

investors

51,833,337 5.30%   5,953,889 5,953,889 57,787,226 5.95%

Including:

Shares held by

domestic legal

persons

0 0.00%   0 0.00%

Shares

held by

domestic

natural persons

51,833,337 5.30%   5,953,889 5,953,889 57,787,226 5.95%

4. Shares

held by

overseas

investors

95,584,531 9.78%   795,571 795,571 96,380,102 9.92%

Including:

Shares held by

overseas legal

persons

0 0.00%   0 0.00%

Shares

held by

overseas natural

persons

95,584,531 9.78%   795,571 795,571 96,380,102 9.92%

II. Shares not

subject to

restrictions on

sale

830,336,693 84.92%   -13,224,865 -13,224,865 817,111,828 84.13%

1. Renminbi

denominated

common shares

830,336,693 84.92%   -13,224,865 -13,224,865 817,111,828 84.13%

   2024 Annual Report of Yunnan Energy New Material Co., Ltd.

115

2.

Domestically-

listed foreign

shares

0 0.00%   0 0.00%

3. Foreign

shares listed

overseas

0 0.00%   0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00%   0 0.00%

III. Total shares 977,754,561 100.00%   -6,475,405 -6,475,405 971,279,156 100.00%

Reason for changes in shares

Applicable □Not applicable

1. Conversion of convertible corporate bonds into shares

Under the approval granted by the CSRC under the Reply on Approving the Public Offering of Convertible Corporate Bonds by

Yunnan Energy New Material Co., Ltd. (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2019] No. 2701), the Company made a public offering of 16 million convertible

corporate bonds (bond abbreviation: Energy Convertible Bond, bond code: 128095) on February 11, 2020 and started trading at Shenzhen

Stock Exchange on February 28, 2020. The conversion period of “Energy Convertible Bonds” started on August 17, 2020. During the